## 502635813 01/15/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2682421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARATHON OIL CANADA CORPORATION	12/05/2013
ALBERTA CORPORATION	12/05/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHELL CANADA ENERGY
Street Address:	400 4TH AVENUE, S.W.
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2P 2H5

Name:	CHEVRON CANADA LIMITED
Street Address:	500 5TH AVENUE, S.W.
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2P 0L7

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12041554

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (713)241-6617 **Phone**: 7132413529

Email: barbara.fisher@shell.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SHELL OIL COMPANY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2463
Address Line 2: ONE SHELL PLAZA

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77252-2463

502635813 PATENT REEL: 031971 FRAME: 0680

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BER: SP0520-US-NP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEL S. CHRISTENSEN	
Signature:	/Del S. Christensen/	
Date:	01/15/2014	
Total Attachments: 2 source=SP0520US-Assignment#page1.tif source=SP0520US-Assignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031971 FRAME: 0681

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, certain improvement in Oil Sands Solvent Extraction processes for which application papers for United States Patent thereon have been filed, described and claimed in U.S. Patent Application no. 12/041,554, filed on 3/3/2008, now U.S. Patent No. 7,985,333, granted on 7/26/2011, entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SEPARATING BITUMEN FROM TAR SANDS,

WHEREAS, Marathon Oil Canada Corporation, an Alberta Corporation, having a place of business at 440 Second Avenue SW, Suite 2400, Ernst & Young Tower, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 5E9, Canada, assignee of rights to such invention, is willing to assign certain rights thereto subject to the terms and conditions hereof to Shell Canada Energy, a general partnership formed under the laws of Alberta, having a place of business at 400 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 2H5, Canada and Chevron Canada Limited, a Canadian federal corporation, having a place of business at 500 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0L7, Canada.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration received, Marathon Oil Canada Corporation, while retaining all rights to use, sell, make, import and export the invention, does hereby assign to Shell Canada Energy and Chevron Canada Limited, their successors and assigns, certain undivided interests in and to said invention in the United States and in all other countries throughout the world and the patent or patents which may be issued thereon in the United States, and those in and to any application or patent or utility model in any and all such other countries of the world claiming such invention.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto signed his name to this assignment on the date indicated below.

Signed at <u>CALCARY, AB, CAWADA</u> (city, province/state, country)	1, this
	Nel Co
	(Signature)
	Name: John D. Connaway
	Title: President, Marathon Oil Canada Corporation

Statement of Witness:

I, Jil Bergman (Name of Witness)	, declare that I was personally present and did see
John D. Connaway (Name of Representative for Marathon Oil Canad	duly sign and execute the above assignment.
SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of  CALGARY, in the State of ALBERTA, this 5	
of <u>CANADA BU</u> , 2013.	Witness
A Notary Public of Commissioner for Ta	king )
Oaths, etc.	
Name:	)
My commission expires:	)

Burke A. Vindevoghel Student-at-Law